

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No. 2023-001673

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Question Presented.....	5
Interest of Amicus Curiae	5
Statement of the Case and Facts	5
Standard of Review.....	6
Introduction and Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. Programs Like the Education Scholarship Account Program Have Several Valid Public Purposes.....	8
A. Programs Like South Carolina’s Often Improve Public Schools’ Operations and Students’ Academic Performance.....	9
B. The Program Would Reduce Nonsectarian Disputes Over Education Policy.....	12
C. The Program Would Reduce Sectarian Disputes Over Education Policy.	16
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Baehr</i> , 217 S.E.2d 43 (1975).....	9
<i>Carll v. S.C. Jobs-Econ. Dev. Auth.</i> , 327 S.E.2d 331 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	17
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001)	6, 7, 9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	17
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	17
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 892 S.E.2d 121 (2023).....	7
<i>S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Michelle G.</i> , 757 S.E.2d 388 (2014).....	6
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-110	6, 9, 10, 18
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-120	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-8-135	6

Other Authorities

Alison Flood, <i>Parent files police complaint after teacher reads Ender’s Game to pupils</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 23, 2023)	15
Andrew D. Catt & Evan Rhinesmith, <i>WHY INDIANA PARENTS CHOOSE: A CROSS-SECTOR SURVEY OF PARENTS’ VIEWS IN A ROBUST SCHOOL CHOICE ENVIRONMENT</i> (2017)	13
Anna Harris, <i>Berkeley County Schools committee reviews first batch of challenged books</i> , WCSC (Oct. 3, 2023).....	15
ASHLEY ROGERS BERNER, <i>NO ONE WAY TO SCHOOL: PLURALISM AND AMERICAN PUBLIC EDUCATION</i> (Springer Publ’g., 1st ed. 2017).....	12
Blair Sabol, <i>Advocates, school board members question validity of parent’s 93 book challenges</i> , WCSC (Oct. 2, 2023).....	14
Cecilia Elena Rouse et al., <i>Feeling the Florida Heat? How Low-Performing Schools Respond to Voucher and Accountability Pressure</i> , 5 Am. Econ. J. 251 (2013)	11

CHARLES L. GLENN, CONTRASTING MODELS OF STATE AND SCHOOL: A COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL STUDY OF PARENTAL CHOICE AND STATE CONTROL (New York: Continuum., 2011)	19
EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIP TRUST FUND PROGRAM APPLICATION PORTAL	15, 18
Juliana Menasce Horowitz, <i>Parents Differ Sharply by Party Over What Their K-12 Children Should Learn in School</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Oct. 26, 2022)	12, 16
Mary Green, <i>SC lawmakers suing schools over allegations of teaching critical race theory</i> , WIS (Nov. 16, 2022).....	15
Melanie Hanson, <i>Average Cost of Private School</i> , EDUCATION DATA INITIATIVE, (Oct. 8, 2023).....	18
Neal McCluskey and Solomon Chen, <i>California Needs School Choice, Not Affirmative Action</i> , CATO INST. (Nov. 12, 2020).....	11
Neal McCluskey, <i>2023 Was a Record Year for Public Schooling Culture War</i> , CATO INST. (Jan. 3, 2024)	14
Neal McCluskey, <i>Public schooling must discriminate against religion; American education must not</i> , FORBES (Jul. 17, 2018)	18
Neal McCluskey, <i>SCHOOL CHOICE: CATO HANDBOOK FOR POLICYMAKERS</i> (2022)	10, 11
NEAL MCCLUSKEY, <i>WHY WE FIGHT: HOW PUBLIC SCHOOLS CAUSE SOCIAL CONFLICT</i> (CATO INST., 2007).....	14
NEAL P. MCCLUSKEY, <i>THE FRACTURED SCHOOLHOUSE: REEXAMINING EDUCATION FOR A FREE, EQUAL, AND HARMONIOUS SOCIETY</i> (Rowman & Littlefield, 2022)	12, 13, 14, 19
Stephen Arons & Charles Lawrence II., <i>The Manipulation of Consciousness: A First Amendment Critique of Schooling</i> , 15 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 309 (1980).....	17, 18
The EdChoice, <i>EDCHOICE STUDY GUIDE: A REVIEW OF THE RESEARCH ON PRIVATE SCHOOL CHOICE</i> (2023)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
S.C. Const. art. X, § 5.....	6
